
                                                   

 
 

LICENSING COMMITTEE  
 
 

12 January 2023 
 

7.00 pm 
 

Annexe, Town Hall, Watford 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
Contact 
Laura MacMillan  
democraticservices@watford.gov.uk  
01923 278376 
 
For information about attending meetings please visit the council’s website. 
 
 
 

Publication date: Wednesday, 4 January 2023 
Republished: Tuesday, 10 January 2023 

mailto:democraticservices@watford.gov.uk
https://www.watford.gov.uk/info/20017/councillors_and_decision_making/163/can_i_attend_a_committee


 

 

Committee Membership 
 
Councillor G Saffery (Chair) 
Councillor R Wenham (Vice-Chair) 
Councillors D Allen-Williamson, M Devonish, S Feldman, P Hannon, M Hofman, A Khan, 
L Nembhard, T Osborn, K Rodrigues, R Smith, B Stanton, S Trebar and D Watling 
 
 

Agenda 
 

Part A - Open to the Public 
 
1. Apologies for absence  
 
2. Disclosure of interests  
 
3. Minutes  
 
 The minutes of the meeting held on 7 July 2022 to be submitted and signed. 

 
4. Review of Hackney Carriage and Private Hire Licensing Policy (Pages 3 - 181) 
 
5. Licensing Fees & Charges 2023-2024 (Pages 182 - 192) 
 



Part A 
 
Report to:  Licensing Committee 
 
Date of meeting: Thursday, 12 January 2023 
 
Report author: Senior Licensing Officer (AY) 
 
Title:   Review of Hackney Carriage and Private Hire Licensing Policy 
 
 
1.0 Summary 
 
1.1 The licensing authority has recently conducted a consultation on amending our 

Hackney Carriage and Private Hire Licensing Policy, specifically in regards to 
whether drivers should be required to accept card and contactless payments and 
to clarify the position on driver medicals. 

 
1.2 This report details the results of this consultation as well as the proposals to 

amend the policy for your consideration. 
 
2.0 Risks 
 

Nature of risk Consequence Suggested Control 
Measures 

Response 
(treat, 
tolerate, 
terminate or 
transfer) 

Risk 
Rating 
(combination 
of severity 
and 
likelihood) 

Legal 
challenge to 
decision if 
consultation 
comments 
not properly 
considered 

Negative perception 
of council and its 
licensing functions, 
and challenge 
through the Courts 

Ensure that results 
of public 
consultations are 
thoroughly 
considered and 
amendments to 
proposed policy 
made where 
necessary and 
appropriate 

Treat Medium 

Policy is 
unreasonable, 
irrational, 
discriminatory 
etc. 

Legal challenge 
through the courts 

Ensure that the 
results of the public 
consultation are 
taken into account 
in the final policy. 

Treat Medium 

Legal 
challenge 
from failure 

Negative perception 
of council and its 
licensing functions, 

Consider results of 
consultation in 
accordance with the 

Treat Medium 

Page 3

Agenda Item 4



to properly 
follow 
legislation 
and 
Government 
guidance 

and challenge 
through the Courts 

relevant legislation 
and guidance 

 
3.0 Recommendations 
 
3.1 That the following proposed policy amendments be approved, subject to any 

amendments proposed and approved by the committee: 
 

 That a condition requiring drivers to provide means to accept contactless 
payments be attached to all vehicle licences under section 16.13.3 of the 
policy (please see paragraph 5.7 of the report) 
 

 That the policy of requiring drivers to submit regular medicals be amended so 
that medicals are required upon initial application, every 5 years from the age 
of 45 until the age of 65, and yearly from the age of 65 under section 15.6 of 
the policy (please see paragraph 6.9 of the report 
 

 That minor amendments to policy are approved to clarify job titles and a 
correct a reference to another section within the policy (please see 
paragraph 7.1 of the report)  
 

These policy amendments are to be in force from 1 April 2023 or such date as 
decided by the committee to allow time to implement the approved changes. 

 
 Further information: 
 Austen Young 
 austen.young@watford.gov.uk 
 
 Report approved by: Justine Hoy, Associate
[...]
ice users and licence 
holders for their views. 

 
4.8 The full results of the consultation are attached at appendix 1. 
 
5.0 Contactless payment proposal 
 
5.1 The council asked for consultees to pick from one of the following options: 

 Hackney carriages (taxis) and private hire vehicles should provide a means of 
paying for fares by card or a contactless method at all times 

 Hackney carriages (taxis) only should provide a means of paying for fares by 
card or a contactless method at all times 

 Private hire vehicles only should provide a means of paying for fares by card 
or a contactless method at all times 

 There should not be a requirement for Hackney carriages (taxis) or private 
hire vehicles to provide a means of paying for fares by card or a contactless 
method at all times 

 
5.2 These options allowed people to pick which type of licensed vehicle should be 

required to take contactless payments, with an option to select hackney carriages, 
private hire vehicles, or both, or to disagree with the proposal. 

 
5.3 The consultation mentioned card and contactless payments due to the increasing 

popularity of banking and payment apps on mobile phones, so it was not limited to 
card payments only. 

 
5.4 There was overwhelming support (77.68% of responses) for requiring hackney 

carriages and private hire vehicles to provide a means of accepting contactless 
payments at all times. 

 
5.5 Officers recommend that, in response to the consultation results, the council 

should make it a condition of all vehicle licences, both hackney carriage and 
private hire vehicles, that there should be a method of accepting contactless 
payments available in the vehicle at all times. The consultation shows support for 
this approach and the original request was received from the trade, and 
acknowledging that card and contactless payments are accepted gives greater 
choice for passengers. This would amend section 16.13.3 of the policy with regards 
to the provision of payment devices, and also appendices 4 and 5 of the policy 
which set out the standard conditions for hackney carriage vehicle licences and 
private hire vehicle licences respectively.  

 
5.6 Drivers would be responsible for sourcing their own devices, and it is suggested 

that the council does not state a specific device shall be used, allowing the greatest 
flexibility. Portable card readers can start from £20-£40 and can be supported with 
applications on the driver’s phone to allow for other remote payment options. 

Page 6



 
5.7 The new condition is proposed to read as follows, as per the wording in the 

consultation: 
 
 “The vehicle proprietor must ensure that they provide a means for passengers to 

pay for fares by card or a contactless method at all times” 
 
 This proposed condition can be found in appendices 4 and 5 of the draft policy 

attached at appendix 2. The justification for the policy can be found at section 
16.13.3 of the draft policy. 

 
5.8 This condition confirms that drivers must at all times provide a method for 

passengers to pay for a journey by not using cash. Drivers who choose to operate a 
card payment machine will satisfy this condition providing that the machine is 
working. Drivers who operate an application on their phone, which may be their 
own operator’s mobile application, which can accept payments would also satisfy 
this condition. Private hire operators may also arrange for payments to be made 
direct to their office by phone. Failure to provide such means of payment will be a 
breach of the condition. 

 
5.9 There is no minimum or maximum payment limit in order to provide the greatest 

offer for customers and prevent short, local, jobs from being refused due to them 
falling under a prescribed value. It should also be noted that it is not legal for 
drivers to charge a surcharge for paying by card and such charges have been illegal 
since January 2018. Hackney carriage drivers are limited to only accept
[...]
e costs of 
compliance. 

 
6.9 The council needs to balance the expectations of service users and the promotion 

of public safety through the taxi and private hire licensing regime, and consider the 
Regulator’s Code. Officers consider that this can be achieved by following relevant 
Government guidance, in this case the DfT Best Practice Guidance, and not go 
beyond the scope of this guidance unless good reasons can be provided. It is 
acknowledged that medicals are paid for by applicants and licence holders, so this 
is a cost that they must meet, but the DfT say that it is best practice to require a 
medical on applicant and each renewal thereafter. The consultation mentioned 
requiring a medical on first application, every 5 years after the age of 45 and every 
year after the age of 65 in accordance with the Group 2 medical standards so that 
taxi and private hire drivers were treated to the same standard as lorry and bus 
drivers. 

 
6.10 The option which received the majority support from the consultation was for 

licensed drivers to submit a satisfactory medical upon first application and then 

Page 10



submit satisfactory medicals every 5 years from the age of 45, and then every year 
from the age of 65. Officers would therefore recommend the adoption of this 
amendment. 

 
6.11 As suggested in section 5.10, it is recommended that any changes to policy do not 

come into force until 1 April 2023 to allow time to communicate the change to 
drivers. 

 
6.12 A draft amended policy is attached at appendix 2 and includes the 

recommendation identified above at section 15.6 of the draft policy. 
 
7.0 Minor housekeeping 
 
7.1 Officers would also suggest some minor amendments to policy as part of general 

good housekeeping. These amendments concern changes to job titles as a result of 
change in roles and responsibilities. There is also a need to correct a reference to a 
policy section which was incorrect, remove a duplicated section number and 
update the reference to the council’s compliance policy. 

 
7.2 These changes have no material effect on the policy and still involve the same 

senior officers, but they now more accurately reflect the council’s organisational 
structure. Correcting the error in referencing another part of the policy, correcting 
a duplicated section number and updating the title of the council’s compliance 
policy helps people navigate the policy. 

 
7.3 It is noted that such administrative changes can be made under delegated 

authority, but with other changes to policy proposed officers have taken the 
opportunity to update these titles and this mistake in directing people to other 
sections of the policy. Confirming these changes in a public report also allows more 
transparency. 

 
7.4 These amendments are included in the draft policy attached at appendix 2. 
 
8.0 Implications 
 
8.1 Financial 
 
8.2 The Shared Director of Finance comments that there are no financial implications 

directly arising from this report. 
 
8.3 Legal Issues (Monitoring Officer) 
 
8.4 The Group Head of Democracy and Governance comments that the legal 

implications are contained in the report.) 
 

Page 11



8.5 Equalities, Human Rights and Data Protection 
 
8.6 Under s149 (1) of the Equality Act the council must have due regard, in the 

exercise of its functions, to the need to – 
• eliminate discrimination, harassment, victimisation and any other conduct 

prohibited by the Act 
• advance equality of opportunity between persons who share relevant 

protected characteristics and persons who do not share them 
• foster good relations between persons who share relevant protected 

characteristics and persons who do not share them. 
 
8.7 As this is a change to an existing policy, an equalities impact analysis has been 

undertaken.  The analysis is attached as appendix 3 to this report. The main 
conclusions of that analysis are, as detailed in the impact analysis, that the 
amendments are overall 
[...]
he Council have tried to ensure that each requirement is 

properly justified by the risk it seeks to address, balancing the impact of the requirement 

against the benefit to the public.  

  

3. Policy Duration  

  

This Policy will take effect from 8 March 2021 and will be kept under review and amended 

as and when necessary to reflect changes in legislation, case law, statutory guidance and 

best practice. This policy has been amended as of 1 April 2023, with sections 15.6 and 

16.13.3 coming into force from 1 April 2023. 

  

Administrative amendments to this Policy (required by virtue of legislative changes, revised 

statutory guidance, a Council restructure or administrative procedural changes) may be 

made by the Director of Partnerships, the Associate Director of Housing and Wellbeing or 

the Environmental Health Manager (Commercial). Amendments under this section are 

restricted to those required to accurately reflect the current legal or administrative position 

rather than amendments that change the focus of local policy.  

  

The Policy will be reviewed to ensure it remains fit-for-purpose and either amended where 

necessary and/or approved for continuation by the Licensing Committee no later than 31 

March 2026.  

Page 35



 
 

 

  

In the event of any significant amendment to the Policy, a full public consultation will be 

undertaken prior to consideration by the Licensing Committee.  

  

For the purpose of this section, a significant amendment is defined as one that:  

  

(i) will have significant financial impact on applicants, licence holders or the public,  

(ii) will have a significant procedural impact on applicants, licence holders or the 

public, or  

(iii) may not be perceived by the trade or the public to be consistent with the policy 

objectives set out in section 1.2 above.  

  

4. Departure from the Policy  

  

In exercising its discretion in carrying out its regulatory functions, the Council will have 


[...]
river’s licence, licensed 

drivers must also furnish the Council with a satisfactory medical at regular intervals while 

they are licensed by the council. This medical must be completed with your regular or usual 

GP and you must reach the standard of the DVLA group 2 medical requirements. From 1 

April 2023, licensed drivers must submit a completed medical at the age of 45, every 5 years 

from the age of 45 until the age of 65, and then every year from the age 65.  

 

15.7 The Disclosure and Barring Service Update Service 

 

Applicants for a hackney carriage or private hire driver licence will be required to subscribe 

to the Disclosure and Barring Service Update Service.  

 

The DBS update service will check regularly for updates to the records and amend them as 

necessary. The Licensing Authority will undertake a DBS check every 6 months on all drivers 

registered with the Update Service. The Licensing Authority may make checks in addition to 

these six monthly checks when deemed necessary. 

 

Page 47



 
 

 

In exceptional circumstances where an applicant for a driver licence is unable to subscribe 

to the service they should be aware that there will be a requirement to undergo a DBS check 

every 6 months. The licence holder must pay for the cost of these checks. 

 

15.8  Immigration and Right to Work 

 

The law requires that we check an applicant’s right to work before a licence is issued. 

 

The Home Office have published guidance on conducting immigration checks for taxi 

licensing, which also includes details of what documents can be accepted to prove your 

immigration status, and for how long licences may be granted. 

 

If you are on a time limited visa, any licence which may be issued will expire when your visa 

expires. 

If you have any application pending for a visa or leave to remain, including renewals of such 

documents or permission, any licence which may be issued will only be issued to expire 

within 6 months of 
[...]
r the Local Authorities (Functions and Responsibilities) (England) 
Regulations 2000 (as amended). 

 
2.0 Risks 
 
2.1  

Nature of risk Consequence Suggested Control 
Measures 

Response 
(treat, 
tolerate, 
terminate or 
transfer) 

Risk 
Rating 
(combination 
of severity 
and 
likelihood) 

Level of fees 
challenged by 
district auditor 

May have to justify 
cost recovery 
calculations 

Maintain cost 
recovery 
calculations 

Treat Medium 

Level of fees 
challenged by 
judicial review 

May have to justify 
cost recovery 
calculations 

Maintain cost 
recovery 
calculations 

Treat High 

Failure to 
consult on 
proposed taxi 
licensing fees 

Risk of judicial 
review and 
possible 
overturning of fees, 
and undermining 
council’s 
reputation 

Ensure the 
proposed fees 
undergo the 
statutory 
consultation and 
consideration 
process as detailed 
in the report 

Treat Medium 

Failure to 
consider 
representations 
received 

Risk of judicial 
review and 
possible 
overturning of fees, 
and undermining 

Ensure the 
proposed fees 
undergo the 
statutory 
consultation and 

Treat Medium 

Page 182

Agenda Item 5



against taxi 
licensing fees 

council’s 
reputation 

consideration 
process as detailed 
in the report, with 
the decision 
recorded and 
notified 
appropriately 

 
3.0 Recommendations 
 
3.1 That the fees and charges set out in pages 1 and 2 of appendix 1 for the financial 

year 2023/2024 be approved and that the fees and charges in pages 3 and 4 of 
appendix be recommended to Council for approval. 

 
3.2 That authority is given to consider any objections arising from the statutory notices 

pertaining to these fees and the final determination of the fees relating to those 
objections, if any, be delegated to the Director of Partnerships in consultation with 
the Chair of Licensing Committee. 

 
3.3 To delegate to the Associate Director of Housing & Wellbeing, in consultation with 

the Chair of Licensing Committee, the authority to increase or decrease charges in 
respect of the provision of: 
 compulsory door signage for hackney carriages 
 Disclosure and Barring Service checks 
 licence badges and plates 
 
For the reasons outlined in sections 4.15 and 4.16. 

 
 Further information: 
 Austen Young 
 austen.young@watford.gov.uk 
 
 Report approved by: Justine Hoy, Associate Director Housing and Wellbeing 
 
4.0 Detailed proposal 
 
4.1 The council is responsible for administering a number of statutory and 

discretionary licensing regimes, including the Licensing Act 2003, Gambling Act 
2005, hackney carriages and private hire vehicles, street trading, pavement cafes, 
sex establishments and leaflet distribution. 
 

4.2 Whilst some of these licensing fees are set by the Licensing Committee, rather 
than by Council, they are being considered at this particular meeting to coincide 
with the overall budget setting of the organisation. Other fees are set by the 

Page 183



Council so if agreed here will be recommended to Council for approval in the 
budget papers. 

 
4.3 Some general principles apply to the setting of licence fees: 
 

 they cannot be used to generate a profit, and any surplus should be identified 
and carried over to the following year 
 

 it is acceptable to carry forward deficits from previous years 
 

 income from licence fees may only be spent on the specific regime from 
which they were generated 
 

 fees may not be discriminatory or to be used as an economic deterrent 
 
4.4 When not prescribed by statute, licence fees are set on a cost-recovery basis. 

Below are details of the statute and restrictions that apply: 
 

 Licensing Act 2003 – centrally set out in regulations by Parliament. 
 

 Gambling Act 2005 – decided by the Council subject to statutory maxima. 
 

 Hackney carriage and private hire vehicle licensing – reasonable charges may 
be made for the cost of administering and enforcing the regime, including 
recovering costs for unmet demand surveys, and providing taxi ranks. 
 

 Street trading fees – reasonable charges may be made for the cost of 
administering and enforcing the regime in relation to licensed traders. 
 

 Pavement licence fees – reasonable charges may be made for the cost of 
administering the regime. 
 

 Sex establishment fees – reasonable charges may be made for the cost of 
administering the regime and enforcing it in relation to licensed traders. 
 

 Leaflet distribution – reasonable charges may be made for the cost of 
administering the regime and enforcing it in relation to licensed distributors. 
 

 Animal welfare and licensing – cost recovery fee calculation regime set out in 
government guidance. 

 
4.5 The proposed schedule of fees and charges is set out in appendix 1. 
 
4.6 Where fees are calculated on a cost recovery basis, the proposed fees have been 

raised by approximately 6% to reflect the increased cost of delivering these 

Page 184



services. There are some exceptions to this approach which will be detailed later in 
this report. 

 
4.7 The Council on the whole is under increased pressure from rising inflation and 

other pressures such as nationally agreed wage increases, energy price increases 
etc that are having an impact on the price of consumables and the cost of 
delivering services. Some licensing fees are statutory, but as detailed in section 4.4 
above most other licensing functions are subject to operating under cost recovery 
in charging reasonable charges, and as such are not immune to the pressures of 
rising costs. In order to ensure fees reflect costs for administering licences 
accurately a detailed review is undertaken every few years or sooner when 
significant changes in processing and requirements occur.     

 
4.8 Officers have carried out a detailed review on the cost of administering the 

council’s taxi and private hire functions this year, acknowledging that the 
processing and issuing of driver and vehicle licences has undergone significant 
change 
[...]
s and inflation, as this was the outcome of the detailed 
review into these fees by officers. 

 
4.15 Members should be aware that we are obliged to consult current driver and 

vehicle licence holders on the proposed fees and charges that relate to them. The 
consultation period is at least 28 days. If any objections are received then these 
must be considered ahead of implementing the new fees, with or without 
modification, and the date on which the fees can come into force can either be 
only after each objection is withdrawn or within 2 months of the consultation 
period ending. It is therefore recommended that the consideration of such 
objections and the determination of the level of fees relating to those objections 
be considered by the Director of Partnerships in consultation with the Chair of 
Licensing Committee. 

 
4.16 The Licensing Committee is also asked to approve that the Associate Director of 

Housing & Wellbeing, in consultation with the Chair of Licensing Committee, can 
immediately change the charges that arise in respect of the cost to the council of 
materials/external fees for: 

 

Page 186



 Compulsory door signage for hackney carriages 
 

 Disclosure and Barring Service checks 
 

 Licence badges and plates and related consumables 
 
4.17 This flexibility is requested so that officers can, where necessary, change 

contractors or service providers or respond to changes in pricing and pass those 
costs or savings on to licence-holders without requiring further committee 
approval. 

 
4.18 For the sake of clarity, it is not proposed to increase or amend any other licence 

fee or charge other than those mentioned above at paragraph 4.16. 
 
5.0 Implications 
 
5.1 Financial 
 
5.2 The Shared Director of Finance comments that the proposed fee changes reflect 

the increased costs incurred by the Council in providing these services and are 
consistent with the Council’s charging policy.   

 
5.3 Legal Issues (Monitoring Officer) 
 
5.4 The Group Head of Democracy and Governance comments that the legal 

implications are contained in the report. 
 
5.5 Equalities, Human Rights and Data Protection 
 
5.6 Under s149 (1) of the Equality Act the council must have due regard, in the 

exercise of its functions, to the need to –  
 

 eliminate discrimination, harassment, victimisation and any other conduct 
prohibited by the Act, 

 advance equality of opportunity between persons who share relevant 
protected characteristics and persons who do not share them, 

 foster good relations between persons who share relevant protected 
characteristics and persons who do not share them. 

 
5.7 Having had regard to the council’s obligations under s149, it is considered that 

there are no human rights or equalities implications associated with the proposed 
fees and charges as they will apply equally to everyone regardless of any protected 
characteristic. 

 
Appendices 

Page 187



 
Appendix 1 – Proposed Licensing Fees & Charges 2023-2024 
 
Background papers 
 
Department for Transport: Taxi and private hire vehicle licensing: best practice guidance 
(March 2010) 
Local Government (Miscellaneous Provisions) Act 1976 

Page 188



APPENDIX 1

2023/24 FEES & CHARGES PROPOSED FOR :-

ENVIRONMENTAL HEALTH & LICENSING

PRICING 
STRATEGY

Annual
Proposed Increase /

Description 2022/23 2023/24 Decrease (-) Comments
Charge Charge %

Outside Scope for VAT purposes

Taxi & Private Hire Vehicle Licences

Annual Hackney Carriage Vehicle Licence - Initial Application £235.00      £254.52 8.31 % fee determined following detailed cost recovery calculations
Annual Hackney Carriage Vehicle Licence - Initial Application (wholly electric vehicles) £117.50      £127.26 8.31 % fee determined following detailed cost recovery calculations
Annual Hackney Carraige Vehicle Licence - Initial Application (Courtesy vehicles) £235.00      £254.52 8.31 % fee determined following detailed cost recovery calculations
Annual Hackney Carr

Minutes of the meeting


 
1 

LICENSING COMMITTEE 
 

12 January 2023 
 

 
Present: Councillor R Wenham (Chair) 
 Councillors D Allen-Williamson, M Devonish, P Hannon, 

M Hofman, A Khan, L Nembhard, T Osborn, K Rodrigues, R Smith, 
S Trebar, D Watling and J Pattinson 
 

Officers: Associate Director of Housing and Wellbeing 
Group Head of Democracy and Governance 
Environmental Health Manager (Commercial) 
Senior Licensing Officer (AY) 
Democratic Services Manager 
 

 
6   Apologies for absence  

 
Apologies were received from Councillors Feldman and Stanton.  
 
There was a change of membership for this meeting: Councillor Pattinson 
replaced Councillor G Saffery. 
 

7   Disclosure of interests  
 
There were no disclosures of interest. 
 

8   Minutes  
 
The minutes of the meeting held on the 7 July 2022 were submitted and signed. 
 

9   Review of Hackney Carriage and Private Hire Licensing Policy  
 
The committee received the report on the review of the Taxi Licensing Policy 
from the Senior Licensing Officer which provided details of the results of the 
consultation on amending the Hackney Carriage and Private Hire Licensing Policy, 
including proposed amendments. 
 
The Senior Licensing Officer provided highlights of the report which included the 
background to the review and the proposed amendments particularly the 
requirement to accept card and contactless payments and clarification on the 
position of drivers’ medicals.  He made the committee aware of the 



 
2 

administrative changes in the report which concerned job title changes and slight 
errors that had no impact on the policy. 
 
In response to a question from Councillor Devonish regarding the contactless 
payment method, the Senior Licensing Officer explained that the request had 
come from the trade for it to be mandatory, the officers took this under 
consideration.  If a driver would not comply with the policy, it would be dealt 
with under the compliance policy. He explained that the request had been 
viewed as a measure to support the trade and customer demand.  The pandemic 
had seen a reduction in the use of cash, and neighbouring authorities had 
introduced cashless payment, including Transport for London (TfL).  The decision 
had been made not to remove cash payment as an option, which TfL had done.   
 
The Environmental Health Manager explained to the committee the current 
licensing and enforcement regime.  Vehicles were seen every year and checked 
for compliance with all conditions, such as a taxi meter, smoke-free signage and 
safety of the vehicle.  If the policy was approved, then the annual check would 
include the contactless payment method.  The new signage requirement would 
be included in the Licensing Enforcement Officer spot checks.  There were 
further questions on the cost of a payment system for drivers and what support 
licensing would provide.  The Senior Licensing Officer responded that the costs to 
drivers would vary between card device providers but would be pennies upon 
each transaction.  In terms of education and take-up with drivers, officers had 
advised that there would be a lead-in time enabling them to be compliant with 
the policy by their licence renewal. 
 
Councillors Allen-Williamson and Nembhard commented, as regular taxi users, 
that the contactless payment method would be welcomed. 
 
RESOLVED – 
 
That the following proposed policy amendments be approved:  
 

 That a condition requiring drivers to provide means to accept contactless 
payments be attached to all vehicle licences under section 16.13.3 of the 
policy (please see paragraph 5.7 of the report)  

 

 That the policy of requiring drivers to submit regular medicals be 
amended so that medicals were required upon initial application, every 5 
years from the age of 45 until the age of 65, and yearly from the age of 65 
under section 15.6 of the policy (please see paragraph 6.9 of the report).  

 



 
3 

 That minor amendments to policy were approved to clarify job titles and a 
correct a reference to another section within the policy (please see 
paragraph 7.1 of the report)  

 
These policy amendments are to be in force from 1 April 2023 or such date as 
decided by the committee to allow time to implement the approved changes. 
 

10   Licensing Fees & Charges 2023-2024  
 
The committee received the report on Licensing Fees & Charges for 2023-2024 
from the Senior Licensing Officer.   The recommendation for fees and charges 
were set out on pages one and two of appendix 1 to be approved by the 
committee, and the fees and charges on pages three and four were 
recommended to budget council later in the month for approval.   The proposed 
fees had been raised by approximately 6% to reflect the increased cost of 
delivering the services.  
 
Councillor Nembhard asked the officers if there had been objections from drivers 
and if the proposed changes could lead to customers switching to Uber.  In 
response, the Senior Licensing Officer responded that feedback from the trade 
would be sought through consultation after the committee had approved the 
changes.  Regarding Uber, the licensing department did not licence Uber, and the 
nearest licensing authority that licensed Uber was TfL.  Any concerns with Uber 
could be raised with officers, who would then address this with TfL. 
 
The Associate Director of Housing and Wellbeing responded to questions in 
regard to extending subsidised electric vehicle licences to include hybrid vehicles.  
She advised that consideration would need to be given to how this would be 
funded. It had to operate on a cost-recovery basis and not be funded by other 
drivers.  Since 2015 a subsidised rate had been offered for wholly electric 
vehicles.  Through the Climate Change Strategic Partnership, there would be 
specific work related to taxis.  The Associate Director of Housing and Wellbeing 
added that this was something officers could explore over the next year and 
enable them to understand what other neighbouring authorities were doing.   
 
In response to a question about capping Hackney Carriage fares, the Senior 
Licensing Officer advised that these fares were set.  However private hire drivers 
were not restricted and could negotiate fares with customers.   
 
Councillor Khan enquired about the increased costs particularly during the 
current cost of living crisis. The Associate Director of Housing and Wellbeing 
clarified that the fees had remained the same since 2017.  This had been possible 
due to the improvements in processes that officers had made and the reduced 
time spent on the process of applications. This year in line with good practice a 



 
4 

detailed analysis of time spent had been undertaken and this had led to some 
increases in fees to reflect actual costs.   
 
Following the officer’s response Councillor Khan was concerned about the 
increased cost and felt they should be frozen.  He suggested the economic 
impact reserve could be used to support those fees and charges.  
 
Councillor Hofman enquired about statutory fees for example fees for bingo, 
club gaming permits and lotteries as there were no recommended changes.  The 
Senior Licensing Officer explained that the statutory fee had been set out in the 
legislation in the Gambling Act, and that the committee would not be able to 
alter the fee.  Also, the fees could not be raised in one area to subsidise another.   
 
Councillor Hofman asked if the council could either write to the Government to 
seek a change in legislation to remove the statutory fee regime or whether the 
council could refuse to consider any applications under these regimes. The 
Group Head of Democracy and Governance advised that the council could not 
refuse to administer any licensing applications because the council, as the 
licencing authority, had a legal duty to deal with applications.  If the committee 
wanted to, it could propose officers write to the Government and suggest the 
removal of the statutory limits. 
 
Councillor Hofman then moved that the Group Head of Democracy and 
Governance write to the Government to request amending the legislation to 
remove any statutory fees. 
 
On being put to the vote this was carried. 
 
Councillor Khan again raised concerns regarding how the increased fees for 
Hackney Carriages had been calculated.  There transpired a discussion by the 
committee regarding freezing the increased fees for the Hackney Carriage 
licences at the 2017 figure.  He therefore moved that all Hackney Carriage and 
other vehicle and driver licensing fees be frozen except those fees that were 
reduced from the 2021/22 figure. 
 
 On being put to the vote this motion was lost. 
 
RESOLVED – 
 

1. That the fees and charges set out in pages 1 and 2 of appendix 1 for 
the financial year 2023/2024 be approved and that the fees and 
charges in pages 3 and 4 of appendix be recommended to Council for 
approval.  

 



 
5 

2. That authority is given to consider any objections arising from the 
statutory notices pertaining to these fees and the final determination 
of the fees relating to those objections, if any, be delegated to the 
Director of Partnerships in consultation with the Chair of Licensing 
Committee.  

 
3. To delegate to the Associate Director of Housing & Wellbeing, in 

consultation with the Chair of Licensing Committee, the authority to 
increase or decrease charges in respect of the provision of:  

 
• Compulsory door signage for hackney carriages  
• Disclosure and Barring Service checks  
• Licence badges and plates   
 
For the reasons outlined in sections 4.15 and 4.16. 
 

4. The Group Head of Democracy and Governance writes to the 
government to recommend the removal of statutory limits on fees 
related to the Licensing Act and Gambling Act. 

 
 
 

 
 Chair 

Licensing Committee 
 

The Meeting started at 7.05 pm 
and finished at 8.10 pm 
 

 

 


